

**AGREEMENT FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES
BY AND BETWEEN
THE FLAGLER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
AND
THE CITY OF PALM COAST**

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the City of Palm Coast, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as the "CITY"), and the Flagler County Sheriff's Office (hereinafter referred to as the "FCSO").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the CITY is a municipality within the boundaries of Flagler County, Florida, and wishes to procure additional professional law enforcement services for that area of land within its legal boundaries (hereinafter, said boundaries shall be referred to as the "Palm Coast District") in addition to the base level of countywide law enforcement services funded by the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners and provided by the FCSO to citizens of Flagler County, including the citizens of the CITY;

WHEREAS, the CITY has requested that the FCSO furnish law enforcement services to its citizens beyond the base level of services to which they receive as citizens of Flagler County;

WHEREAS, the CITY desires that the FCSO furnish additional law enforcement services on a full-time basis and duly perform any and all necessary and appropriate functions, actions, and responsibilities of a police and law enforcement force for the CITY in addition to the FCSO's countywide responsibilities;

WHEREAS, the FCSO has indicated its desire and willingness to accept and fulfill the responsibilities herein before mentioned;

WHEREAS, this Agreement for provision of law enforcement services is not intended by the parties to be a transfer, consolidation or merger within the meaning of those terms for constitutional or statutory purposes, or pension purposes, or for any other purpose whatsoever;

WHEREAS, the parties recognize that this Agreement shall, at all times, be interpreted and administered to be in harmony with the intent of the parties that no transfer, consolidation or merger shall be accomplished by the terms of this Agreement;

WHEREAS, the FCSO is an independent constitutional officer of the State of Florida;

WHEREAS, it is further the desire of the CITY that the full, complete and entire responsibility for law enforcement services within the CITY be performed by the FCSO; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement is specifically authorized by State law, including, but not necessarily limited to, the provisions of Section 125.0101, Florida Statutes; Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - RECITATIONS The recitations set forth above (i.e., the “Whereas” clauses) are incorporated herein by reference in their entirety and form a material part of this Agreement upon which the parties have relied.

ARTICLE 2 - LEGAL AUTHORITY

- 2.1 This Agreement is entered into pursuant to the provisions of Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, the Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969 and other applicable law.
- 2.2 The parties entering into this Agreement are fully cognizant of the constitutional limitations on the transfer of powers set forth in Article VIII, Section 4 of the Constitution of the State of Florida and it is the express purpose of this Agreement only to enter into a contract for the provision of supplemental police/law enforcement/public safety services for certain functions and shall not be deemed in any manner whatsoever to authorize the delegation of the constitutional or statutory duties of either of the parties pursuant to the provisions of Section 163.01 (14), Florida Statutes. This Agreement at all times shall be construed consistent with such constitutional and statutory limitations.
- 2.3 The duties and responsibilities set forth in this Agreement to be performed by the parties shall be interpreted and administered in such a manner that it will not constitute a transfer, merger or consolidation as those terms are used in the Constitution of the State of Florida or in any statute of the State of Florida and as is further set forth in recitations of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3 – LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

- 3.1 Patrol Services.
 - A. The FCSO shall provide 24-hour comprehensive law enforcement services within the municipal boundaries of the CITY and exercise sound professional discretion in the enforcement of all laws and ordinances. All call dispatching shall be handled by the FCSO. It is the specific understanding of the parties that in no event will any staff conditions at the FCSO lead to any reduction of level of service provided in this Agreement, or increase the overtime charge to the CITY under this Agreement.
 - B. The parties acknowledge that it is important for the CITY to have the FCSO’s personnel who are acquainted with the general make-up of the CITY and are familiar with the geography, its industrial business, educational, and residential composition, and its crime problems. The FCSO shall not utilize a third-party provider for the provisions of service referenced in this Agreement unless approved by the City Council in its sole and absolute discretion.

- C. Nevertheless, the parties understand that from time to time emergencies may require the transfer of personnel to or from the municipal limits of the CITY on a temporary basis, to the same extent contemplated in a mutual aid agreement between any two independent law enforcement agencies.
 - D. No deputy shall perform for the CITY any function not within the scope of duties of such deputy in performing the same kind of services for the FCSO.
 - E. The FCSO shall furnish to and maintain for the benefit of the CITY, except as otherwise provided herein, all necessary labor, supervision, equipment and supplies necessary and proper for the purpose of performing the services, duties and responsibilities set forth and contemplated herein and as necessary to maintain the level of service to be provided under this Agreement (hereinafter the "Palm Coast District").
 - F. Should the CITY desire that the FCSO provide services either different in kind, or at a higher level than that contemplated herein, the City Manager shall have the authority to negotiate with the FCSO regarding modification of the Agreement and shall bring any modification to which the FCSO agrees to the City Council for appropriate action.
 - G. The FCSO shall provide uniformed deputy sheriff(s) to provide law enforcement services at all City Council meetings at no additional cost to the CITY. Uniformed deputy sheriff(s) shall also provide law enforcement services at City Council workshops when requested by the City Manager at no additional cost to the CITY.
- 3.2 The FCSO Commander assigned to the CITY (hereinafter referred to as the "Palm Coast Coordinator") shall meet and confer with the City Manager or his/her designee as necessary to discuss the provision of law enforcement services to the CITY.
- 3.3 The FCSO will provide monthly written reports to the CITY consisting of data and analysis of CITY law enforcement service activity, which will include, but is not limited to, the number and type of arrests, calls for service, response times and other standard statistical data and information.
- 3.4 The staffing structure of the Palm Coast District will be as follows:
- 1. The FCSO shall assign a basic level of staffing to the City of Palm Coast based on the calls for service and workload within the Palm Coast District and as funded by the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners (FCBCC). The minimum base staffing for Law Enforcement Patrol Services shall be sixteen (16) sworn law enforcement deputies. The FCSO will provide additional support through investigative services, crime scene investigations, records, and other support services based on workload and as funded by the FCBCC as part of the basic service level provide by FCSO,
 - 2. The City of Palm Coast may elect to provide enhanced staffing and service levels ("Enhanced Staffing & Service Levels") above the basic level of services provided by FCSO. These enhanced services will be provided at the

sole expense by the City of Palm Coast, and except where otherwise provided in this Agreement, for the exclusive benefit of its residents. The current Enhanced Staffing and Service Levels and any additional staffing levels for this fiscal year above current levels (“Additional Staffing”) are reflected in Exhibit “A” and future fiscal year Additional Staffing shall be agreed upon annually between FCSO and the CITY.

3 The CITY and FCSO shall discuss Enhanced Staffing and Service Levels and future Additional Staffing prior to June of each fiscal year for the purpose of budget and staffing preparation.

3.5 The additional sworn officers funded by the City of Palm Coast and assigned to the Palm Coast District will not patrol unincorporated areas of the County except when rendering mutual aid assistance to ensure public safety in extraordinary circumstances consistent with past practices and mutual aid agreements.

3.6 Other Services. The following additional services shall be provided for the CITY at no additional cost to the CITY when the FCSO believes such are necessary or desirable:

A. Crime scene investigation and support.

B. Aviation and helicopter unit (through mutual aid agreements).

C. Prisoner and jail services.

D. Criminal Investigations.

E. Marine Patrol.

F. Other support services, such as Traffic Homicide, Canine, etc. (as available to other FCSO districts or law enforcement jurisdictions).

3.7 Except as otherwise specifically set forth in this Agreement, such professional police services shall encompass all those duties and functions of the type coming within the jurisdiction of and customarily rendered by municipal police departments and the Office of the Sheriff of Flagler County and the Statutes of the State of Florida. Any section in Article 3 herein relative to personnel schedules may be adjusted by the Palm Coast Coordinator with the approval of the City Manager and the FCSO. Nothing herein is intended to usurp the authority of the FCSO’s policies and procedures and any applicable collective bargaining agreements between the FCSO and its employees. In addition, nothing herein is intended to usurp the authority of the CITY, its policies, procedures or Charter.

3.8 The FCSO’s responsibilities for the delivery of law enforcement services to unincorporated areas shall not diminish service to the CITY except in instances of mutual assistance.

3.9 It shall be the responsibility of the FCSO to fund and staff positions for the unincorporated patrol.

3.10 CITY agrees to provide the FCSO with access to the CITY’s utility records, tax roll records, and any other records maintained by the CITY where access would enable the FCSO to investigate possible criminal activity and/or provide the expected level of law enforcement service to the residents of the CITY.

3.11 SPECIAL DETAILS.

A. The FCSO's personnel will be assigned to CITY Special Event details held within the CITY at no additional cost or expense to the CITY for up to two hundred (200) personnel hours per contract year. After two-hundred (200) hours of personnel time the CITY shall reimburse FCSO all overtime costs incurred. The FCSO agrees that FCSO personnel already assigned to the CITY will be offered the opportunity to work special details so designated by the City Manager. The City Manager will notify the Palm Coast Coordinator at least ten (10) days prior to an event in which the FCSO's personnel are requested. All such personnel shall be assigned by the Palm Coast Coordinator in accordance with the FCSO's policies and procedures with staffing levels agreed upon by the City Manager and FCSO.

3.12 OTHER DISPATCH SERVICES.

- A. FCSO agrees to provide all dispatching services required for Public Works related matters within the corporate City limits during the City's non-business hours. City business hours are generally 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday except City holidays. Public Works related matters will include, but not be limited to, all street and water/wastewater utility calls for service. The FCSO's Dispatch will contact the CITY's on call Manager/Technician to address all Public Works related matters. FCSO may cancel this service at any time after sixty (60) days written notice to the City
- B. FCSO agrees to respond to all burglar alarms at all CITY facilities twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week. To the extent possible, the burglar alarms will be programmed to dial Dispatch directly only in the event of forcible entries at CITY facilities. FCSO may cancel this service at any time after sixty days written notice to the City.

ARTICLE 4 - PALM COAST COORDINATOR

4.1 The FCSO shall provide, pursuant to this Agreement, a Palm Coast Coordinator. The Palm Coast Coordinator shall be devoted full-time to the CITY and shall provide direct supervision of activities at the CITY's district offices and personnel provided pursuant to this Agreement. The Palm Coast Coordinator shall, among other specified duties, act as a liaison between the FCSO and the CITY. The Palm Coast Coordinator shall also function as a member of the CITY's staff with regard to law enforcement issues and report to the City Manager in that capacity. The FCSO will be responsible for all law enforcement-related emergency management duties performed for the CITY. The Palm Coast Coordinator will be assigned to assist the CITY's emergency operations whenever the County EOC is activated for emergency operations.

4.2 The FCSO currently has a Palm Coast Coordinator. In the event that either the FCSO or the CITY has concerns or issues regarding the current Palm Coast Coordinator, then such party will confer with the other party in good faith

before there is a change in the position of the current Palm Coast Coordinator. The FCSO agrees to not change the current Palm Coast Coordinator without conferring with the City Manager and providing written notice to the City Manager. Any such change must be made in good faith by the FCSO and in the best interest of the CITY.

4.3 In the event the position of Palm Coast Coordinator becomes vacant, the parties agree that they will confer and select three (3) candidates to interview together, who are current FCSO employees holding an appointed staff-exempt position. After such interviews and communications between the FCSO and the City Manager, the FCSO agrees to consider the recommendations and requests of the City Manager prior to making the selection of the replacement Palm Coast Coordinator. Such selection again, shall be made in the good faith and in the best interest of the CITY. The final selection is the sole discretion of the FCSO Sheriff. The FCSO shall provide the CITY with written notification of the selected candidate and the candidate's qualifications.

4.4 In the event the CITY becomes dissatisfied with the performance of the Palm Coast Coordinator, the CITY shall provide notification to the FCSO. Thereafter, the FCSO and the CITY Manager shall meet to discuss possible remedies of the problems experienced by the CITY. The FCSO agrees to act in good faith in resolving any problems experienced by the CITY. If the problems are not resolved to the CITY's satisfaction, the City Manager may request the removal of the Palm Coast Coordinator, with or without cause. If the City Manager requests the removal of the Palm Coast Coordinator, with or without cause, the FCSO shall do so immediately.

ARTICLE 5 – VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT, AND FACILITIES

5.1 The FCSO shall furnish to and maintain for the benefit of the CITY residents, all necessary equipment uniforms and vehicles, and related supplies necessary and proper for the purpose of performing the services, duties and responsibilities set forth and contemplated herein and as necessary to maintain the level of service to be rendered hereunder.

5.2 Upon termination of this Agreement, all such equipment, supplies, and vehicles furnished by the FCSO, shall remain the property of the FCSO.

5.3 The FCSO shall provide a minimum of one district office within the CITY as well as all fixtures, furnishings, equipment, radios and facilities necessary for the operation of law enforcement services.

5.4 The CITY shall provide office space for the Palm Coast Coordinator in City Hall.

ARTICLE 6 – EMPLOYMENT AND PERSONNEL RESPONSIBILITIES

6.1 Employment Responsibility

A. All deputy sheriffs and other persons employed by the FCSO in performance of such services, functions and responsibilities as described and contemplated herein for the CITY are deemed FCSO employees or appointees.

- B. The FCSO shall be responsible for providing at its sole cost and expense, all insurance benefits, compensation and/or any status or right to its employees, during the course of their employment with the FCSO. Accordingly, the CITY shall not be called upon to assume any liability for or direct payment for any salaries, wages, contribution to pension funds, insurance premiums, workers' compensation benefits under Chapter 440 of the Florida Statutes or any other amenities of employment to any employee of the FCSO who are performing services, duties and responsibilities hereunder for the benefit of the CITY and the residents thereof.
- C. Likewise, unless specifically provided to the contrary herein, the CITY shall not be liable for compensation, contribution or indemnity to the FCSO or the employees thereof for any injury or illness of any kind whatsoever, arising out of such employment with the FCSO and the performance of the services, duties and responsibilities contemplated herein.

6.2 Employment: Right of Control.

- A. The FCSO shall have and maintain the responsibility for and control of the delivery of services, the standards of performance, the discipline of personnel, and other matters incident to the performance of the services, duties, and responsibilities as described and contemplated herein.

ARTICLE 7 - ASSIGNMENT OF POLICE POWERS

7.1 The CITY does hereby vest in each sworn deputy of the FCSO to the extent allowed by law, the police powers of the CITY which are necessary to implement and carry forth the services, duties, and responsibilities imposed upon the FCSO hereby, for the sole limited purpose of giving official and lawful status and validity to the performance thereof by such sworn deputies.

7.2 The City acknowledges that each sworn deputy of the FCSO is hereby vested with the City's police powers, that is, the powers to: enforce the ordinances of the CITY; to make arrests incident to the enforcement of such ordinances; and to do such other things and to perform such other acts as are necessary with respect thereto.

ARTICLE 8 – CONSIDERATION

8.1 The total amount due for all Enhanced Staffing and Service Levels beginning October 1, 2017, through September 30, 2018, shall be as set forth in Exhibit "A" and shall be updated annually thereafter through the term of this Agreement. The compensation set forth in Exhibit "A" is inclusive of all costs associated with the Enhanced Staffing and Service Levels, including but not limited to, wages, benefits, continuing education, uniforms, equipment, vehicles, maintenance, etc. The total amount due for this fiscal year's Additional Staffing shall be the actual incurred costs by FCSO for each position, as agreed to by the parties and outlined in Exhibit A not-to-exceed the annual budget approved by City Council for law enforcement services. For example, if Additional Staffing is hired 6 months

into the fiscal year by FCSO, the CITY shall only pay the actual incurred costs for the 6 months the Additional Staffing is assigned and working in the Palm Coast District.

- 8.2 The total amount due for Enhanced Staffing and Service Levels for subsequent fiscal years shall be based on ~~actual~~ costs, as agreed to by the parties, for the Enhanced Staffing and Service Levels. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such increase, if any, shall not exceed five percent (5%) annually. Future Additional Staffing shall be agreed upon by the CITY and FCSO and shall be based on ~~actual incurred the~~ costs for each position, as agreed to by the parties and outlined in Exhibit A not-to-exceed the annual budget approved by City Council for law enforcement services.
- 8.3 FCSO will invoice the CITY on the first (1) day of each month for services to be provided for that month. The invoice shall specify the amount due for Additional Staffing. The CITY agrees to pay FCSO on the next regularly scheduled payment cycle after the invoice is received by the City of Palm Coast.
- 8.4 The consideration recited herein constitutes the entire consideration to be paid hereunder and upon the payment thereof, in the manner and at the times prescribed herein.
- 8.5 All law enforcement education funds levied and collected by the Clerk of the Court and earmarked for CITY pursuant to Section 943.25, Florida Statutes, shall be assigned to the FCSO when requested by FCSO and used by FCSO for the law enforcement education purposes authorized in said statute. These monies are separate and additional monies to this contract.

ARTICLE 9 – CRIMINAL AND TRAFFIC FINES, INVESTIGATIVE COSTS, RESTITUTION

- 9.1 All fines, costs, or restitution, excluding investigative costs, of any kind rendering in any Court as a result of charges made by the FCSO within the city limits of Palm Coast shall be distributed as provided by Federal or State laws, and/or the applicable Rules of Court, and the CITY shall be paid the funds derived from fines as provided by applicable laws or rules by the Flagler County Clerk of Court and Comptroller.
- 9.2 The CITY and the FCSO do hereby acknowledge, one to the other, that nothing contained herein shall in anyway be construed to impair the CITY's right to the disposition of fines and non-criminal forfeitures to which the CITY would be entitled, pursuant to Section 316.660 F.S., as the same may be amended from time to time, or as to proceeds and non-criminal forfeitures arising under the sale or disposition of unclaimed property or under any statutory or common law proceeding to which the CITY would otherwise be entitled, except as limited herein.

ARTICLE 10 – INSURANCE

- 10.1 The FCSO is a self-insured entity pursuant to Chapter 768, Florida Statutes, and will continuously maintain general liability and automobile liability self-insurance funds as required by law. The FCSO agrees to provide the CITY with a Certificate of Insurance evidencing said Program, and agrees that said Program will include at least the following:

General Liability \$1,000,000/\$2,000,000

Automobile Liability \$100,000/\$200,000

- 10.2 Self-insurance funds necessary to cover general liability and automobile liability will remain throughout the term of this Agreement, and the same may be extended in accordance with provisions hereof.
- 10.3 The CITY shall during the Term, at its sole cost and expense, maintain its own comprehensive general liability insurance or maintain a self-insuring fund for the term of this Agreement in the amount determined by the CITY to adequately insure the CITY's liability assumed herein, but in no event shall such coverage be less than the statutory waiver of sovereign immunity.
- 10.4 In the event either parties' coverage is modified, in any regard, before the expiration date of this Agreement, at least thirty (30) day's prior written notice of such shall be given to the other party.
- 10.5 The costs of all policies of insurance required for the FCSO hereunder shall be the obligation of the FCSO, and the CITY shall in no way be responsible therefore. The costs of all policies of insurance required for the CITY hereunder shall be the obligation of the CITY, and the FCSO shall in no way be responsible therefore.

ARTICLE 11 – INDEMNIFICATIONS

- 11.1 To the extent and limits permitted by controlling law, the FCSO will indemnify and hold harmless the CITY against any claims, and the cost of defending such claims, arising directly or indirectly, as a result of, or in connection with any negligent acts or omissions of the FCSO or its deputies', agents', or employees' performance of the services required by this Agreement.
- 11.2 To the extent and limits implemented under controlling law, the CITY will indemnify and hold the FCSO harmless against any claims, and the cost of defending such claims, arising directly or indirectly, or as a result of, or in connection with any negligent acts or omissions of the CITY, its agents', or employees' related to this Agreement.
- 11.3 Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit or modify the provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, as it applies to the CITY and the FCSO. Nothing herein shall abrogate or expand the sovereign immunity enjoyed by the FCSO or the CITY' pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 768, Florida Statutes, nor shall any third party receive any benefit whatsoever from the indemnification provided herein.
- 11.4 The parties hereto agree that nothing contained herein shall in any way waive the sovereign immunity that they enjoy presently under the Constitution or statutes of the State of Florida and particularly with respect to Chapter 768, Florida Statutes. The parties agree that the CITY's determination to cause the provision of services by this Agreement is an exercise of the legislative function of and by the CITY and that at no time will the CITY exercise any specific operational control over the activities of any of the members of the FCSO.

11.5 For purposes of this provision, the CITY's employees shall not be deemed agents or servants of the FCSO and the FCSO's employees shall not be deemed agents or servants of the CITY. The FCSO will at all times be entitled to the benefits of sovereign immunity as provided in Florida Statutes, Section 768.28, and common law. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of sovereign immunity.

ARTICLE 12 – INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR The FCSO, for the purposes of this Agreement, is and shall remain an independent contractor; provided, however, such independent contractor status shall not diminish the power and authority vested in the FCSO and its Deputies pursuant to Article 7.

ARTICLE 13 – TERM This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect commencing October 1, 2017 and ending January 31, 2021, all dates inclusive, unless the Agreement is otherwise extended or terminated in accordance with the terms thereof. Either party may request renewal of this Agreement for an additional four-year period, by providing the other party with written notice of its intent to seek renewal of this Agreement at least 60 days prior to the date of its expiration. Any such renewal of this Agreement shall be dependent upon successful negotiation of those terms and conditions mutually agreed upon by and between the parties. This Agreement may only be terminated as provided for herein or otherwise agreed upon in writing by the parties.

ARTICLE 14 – TERMINATION

14.1 The CITY or the FCSO may terminate this Agreement with or without cause by serving written notice to the other party of this Agreement; provided, however, that such termination shall not be effective until the one hundred and twentieth (120th) day after receipt of the written notice. This written notice must be hand-delivered and/or sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, to the FCSO or the City Manager.

14.2 Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, if funds are not sufficiently appropriated for this Agreement, then the CITY shall be entitled to immediately terminate this Agreement, without penalty or liability. In the event of such termination by the CITY, FCSO'S responsibilities to provide services pursuant to this Agreement shall immediately terminate and FCSO shall be compensated for those services rendered through the date of termination.

14.3 This Agreement shall be deemed automatically terminated and of no further force and effect if the CITY has filed or consented to the filing of a petition for reorganization or bankruptcy or is otherwise adjudicated insolvent. In such event, the CITY consents and acknowledges that the FCSO shall have the right to provide such level of police service to the CITY as the FCSO deems appropriate and shall be entitled to recover the reasonable costs of providing such service.

14.4 This Agreement provides in Article 15, "Default" for the judicial remedy of specific performance to cause either party to perform its obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions herein. In the event a court was to determine

that either party was in default in the performance of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement and that specific performance was not an adequate remedy to cause the other party to perform its obligations herein, in addition to all other remedies available to the parties, the parties shall be entitled to request a judicial order seeking rescission of this Agreement.

- 14.5 In the event of termination or expiration of this Agreement, the FCSO and the CITY shall cooperate in good faith in order to effectuate a smooth and harmonious transition from the FCSO to a CITY police department or other such transition as negotiated and to maintain during such period of transition the same high quality of police service as contemplated by this Agreement. In the event of such termination or expiration and in the further event that the CITY is unable to provide the same level of police protection through its own police force at the time of such termination or expiration, then the pending term of this Agreement shall be deemed automatically extended for a period of 180 days or until CITY is capable of rendering such police service, whichever occurs sooner. The remunerations to be paid to the FCSO during the transition period shall be based upon the actual cost of providing such services during the transition period, but shall not exceed the prorata cost of the most recent contract.
- 14.6 The CITY agrees that upon any termination or expiration of this Agreement, it shall consider the FCSO personnel who may be displaced by such termination or expiration for positions within the CITY's Police Department or other replacement services, but shall be under no obligation to hire such personnel.
- 14.7 In the event of termination or upon the expiration of this Agreement, the CITY may request to purchase from the FCSO any piece of equipment, including police vehicles owned by the FCSO that is directly attributable to or in use within the CITY at the time of such termination or expiration in connection with the services contemplated herein.
- 14.8 The purchase price for such equipment shall be determined by mutual agreement of the parties based on the fair market value to include any outstanding financing debt of such equipment at the time of the CITY's request to purchase.
- 14.9 In the event the parties cannot agree on the fair market value, that value shall be determined by arbitration. Each party shall appoint an arbitrator and the two (2) arbitrators so appointed shall select and appoint a third arbitrator ("neutral arbitrator"). The neutral arbitrator shall preside over the arbitration proceedings, which shall be conducted in accordance with the Florida Arbitration Code. The final decision of the arbitrators as to the fair market value of the equipment shall be conclusive and binding upon the parties hereto. The cost of such arbitration proceedings shall be shared equally by both the CITY and the FCSO. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement and in the event of arbitration, all equipment and vehicles shall remain in service within the CITY until such time as a final decision is rendered and the CITY and FCSO shall execute such documents as are necessary to transfer liability

and any outstanding financing debt for such vehicles and/or equipment from the FCSO to the CITY at the time the CITY takes possession of such vehicles and/or equipment.

14.10 Upon the parties reaching a mutual agreeable purchase price for the equipment, per Section 14.8 or arbitration determined purchase price of equipment, per Section 14.9 and payment by the CITY, the FCSO shall convey all of its rights, title and interest, thereto, including police vehicles, to the CITY by Bill of Sale Absolute or Certificate of Title, as applicable.

ARTICLE 15 – DEFAULT Notwithstanding a party’s right to terminate this Agreement as set forth in Article 14 above, if the FCSO or the CITY fails to perform or observe any of the material terms and conditions of this Agreement for a period of ten (10) days after receipt of written notice of such default from the other party, the party giving notice of default may be entitled, but is not required, to seek specific performance of this Agreement on an expedited basis, as the performance of the material terms and conditions contained herein relate to the health, safety, and welfare of the residents subject to this Agreement. The parties acknowledge that money damages or other legally available remedies may be inadequate for the failure to perform, and that the party giving notice is entitled to obtain an order requiring specific performance by the other party. Failure of any party to exercise its rights in the event of any breach by the other party shall not constitute a waiver of such rights. No party shall be deemed to have waived any failure to perform by the other party unless such waiver is in writing and signed by the waiving party. Such waiver shall be limited to the terms specifically contained therein. This Article shall be without prejudice to the rights of any party to seek a legal remedy for any breach of the other party as may be available to it in law or equity.

ARTICLE 16 – AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE; NO CONFLICT CREATED

16.1 The Sheriff of Flagler County, Rick Staly, by his execution hereof, does hereby represent to the CITY that he has full power and authority to make and execute this Agreement on behalf of the FCSO pursuant to the power so vested in him under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Florida to the effect that:

- A. His making and executing this Agreement shall create a legal obligation upon the FCSO and himself in his official capacity as Sheriff of Flagler County.
- B. This Agreement shall be enforceable by the CITY according and to the extent of the provisions hereof.

16.2 Nothing herein contained, and no obligation on the part of the FCSO to be performed hereunder, shall in any way be contrary to or in contravention of any policy of insurance or surety bond required of the FCSO pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida.

16.3 The Mayor of the City of Palm Coast, Milissa Holland, by her execution hereof, does represent to the FCSO that she has full power and authority to make and execute this Agreement on behalf of the City of Palm Coast.

16.4 Nothing herein contained is in any way contrary to or in contravention of the Charter of the City of Palm Coast or the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE 17 – NOTICE

The persons to receive notice under this Agreement are:

CITY MANAGER:
City of Palm Coast
160 Lake Avenue
Palm Coast, Florida 32164

and

CITY ATTORNEY:
City of Palm Coast
160 Lake Avenue
Palm Coast, Florida 32164

SHERIFF:
Rick Staly
Flagler County Sheriff's Office
901 E. Moody Blvd.
Bunnell, Florida 32110

and

FCSO GENERAL COUNSEL
Flagler County Sheriff's Office
Attn: General Counsel's Office
901 E. Moody Blvd.
Bunnell, Florida 32110

ARTICLE 18 – NON-ASSIGNMENT The FCSO shall not assign any of the obligations or benefits imposed hereby or contained herein, unless upon the written consent of the CITY Council, which consent must be evidenced by a duly passed resolution of the CITY Council.

ARTICLE 19 – THIRD PARTIES In no event shall any of the terms of this Agreement confer upon any third person, corporation, or entity other than the parties hereto any right or cause of action for damages against any of the parties to this Agreement arising from the performance of the obligation and responsibilities of the parties herein or for any other reason.

ARTICLE 20 – JOINT PREPARATION The preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort of the parties, and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.

ARTICLE 21 – SEVERABILITY In the event a portion of this Agreement is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining provision shall continue to be effective.

ARTICLE 22 - GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE This Agreement shall be governed, construed and controlled according to the laws of the State of Florida. Any claim, objection or dispute arising out of the terms of this Agreement shall be litigated

in the Seventh Judicial Circuit in and for Flagler County, Florida. The parties expressly waive all rights to trial by jury for any disputes arising from or in any way connected with this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that this waiver is a material contract term. This Agreement is not subject to arbitration, except as described in Article 14 herein. If either party is required to enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, whether or not formal action is required, each party shall pay its own attorney's fees and costs.

ARTICLE 23 - COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS The parties shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules, and regulations in performing its duties, responsibilities, and obligations pursuant to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 24 – RECORDS The CITY and the FCSO shall each maintain their own respective records and documents associated with this Agreement in accordance with the requirements for records retention set forth in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

ARTICLE 25 - RECORDATION/FILING The FCSO, after approval of this Agreement by the governing body of the CITY, and after the execution thereof by the duly qualified and authorized officers of each of the parties hereto, shall file this Agreement with the Clerk of Flagler County, Florida, as required by Section 163.01(11), Florida Statutes.

ARTICLE 26 - PRIORITY OF PROVISIONS If there is a conflict or inconsistency between any term, statement, requirement, or provision of any exhibit attached hereto, any document or events referred to herein, or any document incorporated into this Agreement by reference and a term, statement, requirement, or provision of this Agreement, the term, statement, requirement, or provision contained in Articles 1 through 29 of this Agreement shall prevail and be given effect.

ARTICLE 27 - THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES Neither the CITY nor the FCSO intends that any person shall have a cause of action against either of them as a third party beneficiary under this Agreement. Therefore, the parties agree that there are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement and that no third party shall be entitled to assert a claim against either of them based upon this Agreement. The parties expressly acknowledge that is not their intent to create any rights or obligations in any third person or entity under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 28 – MERGER/AMENDMENT This Agreement incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, agreements or understandings applicable to the matters contained herein; and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the parties agree that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements whether oral or written. The terms of this agreement can be revisited at any time by either party. It is further agreed that no change, amendment, alteration or modification in the terms and conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document executed with the same formality and of equal dignity herewith by all parties to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 29 – ENTIRE AGREEMENT The parties acknowledge, one to the other, that the terms hereof constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the parties with respect hereof. No modification hereof shall be effective unless in writing, executed with the same formalities as this Agreement is executed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto execute this instrument, at the time set forth below.

ATTEST:

CITY OF PALM COAST, FLORIDA

By: _____
Virginia A. Smith, City Clerk

By: _____
Milissa Holland, Mayor

Dated: _____

**APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY**

BY _____
William E. Reischmann, Jr., City Attorney

ATTEST:

FLAGLER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

By: _____

By: _____
Rick Staly, Sheriff

Dated: _____

**APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY**

By: _____
Kayla Hathaway, General Counsel

EXHIBIT "A"

STAFFING AND COMPENSATION - FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018

TABLE 1 –ENHANCED STAFFING AND SERVICE LEVELS

Position Title	Previous Fiscal Year Staffing Level	Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Per Position Cost*
Commander	1	\$166,034
Sergeant	3	\$153,650
Corporal	2	\$139,910
Deputy	16	\$110,535
School Resource Deputy	1	\$110,535
TOTAL MONTHLY COST		\$232,159
TOTAL ANNUAL COST		\$2,785,902
<i>*Includes 3.1% increase over previous fiscal year costs</i>		

TABLE 2 –ADDITIONAL STAFFING

Position Title	Additional Staffing Above Previous Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Per Position Cost
Deputy	5	\$110,535*
TOTAL MONTHLY COST		\$46,056*
TOTAL ANNUAL COST		\$552,675**
<i>*Includes 3.1% increase over previous fiscal year costs</i>		
<i>**The amount due for additional staffing above previous fiscal year staffing levels shall be the actual costs incurred by FCSO not-to-exceed the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Annual Budget approved by City Council</i>		

TABLE 3 – COMBINED

Position Title	Previous Fiscal Year Staffing Level	Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Per Position Cost*
Commander	1	\$166,034
Sergeant	3	\$153,650
Corporal	2	\$139,910
Deputy	21	\$110,535
School Resource Deputy	1	\$110,535
TOTAL MONTHLY COST		\$278,215**
TOTAL ANNUAL COST		\$3,338,557**
<i>*Includes 3.1% increase over previous fiscal year costs</i>		
<i>**The amount due for additional staffing above previous fiscal year staffing levels shall be the actual costs incurred by FCSO not-to-exceed the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Annual Budget approved by City Council</i>		